Revised 2/1/2005

QUICK REFERENCE INDEX OF SCHOOL RELATED LAWS

This index is provided as a quick reference to many of the state laws that most frequently affect school districts. It isnot designed
to be an exhaustive nor all-inclusive index. All references to code sections are to the Mississippi Code Annotated(1972).

Code
Description Section(s)
A
Accreditation--- 37-17-1, et seq.
Activity funds- 37-7-301(s)
Ad valorem:
Local contribution for M AEP-- - 37-57-1
Request for ad valorem tax 37-57-104
Ad Valorem levy authorization-- 37-57-105
Ad Valorem limitation---------------- 37-57-107
Notice of tax increase requirements-----------------------—-- 27-39-207
School ad valorem tax reduction fund 37-61-35
Alternative school program-------- 37-13-92
Asbestos removal - borrowing 37-7-302
B
Budgets:
Preparation of budget----- 37-61-9(1)(2)(3)
Limitation of Administrative Costs to Budget-------------- 37-61-9(4)
Form of budget----- 37-61-17
Expenditures limited to budget- - 37-61-19
Revision of budget--- 37-61-21
Board Matters:
Executive session law §----==m-mmmmmmmmmmmmo oo 25-41-7
Insurance - 37-7-319
Meetings------------- 37-6-11
Membership dues 37-7-301(r)
Minutes and quorum 37-6-9
Monthly financial statement furnished to board------------ 37-9-18
Open meeting laws---- --- 25-41-1, etseq.
Per diem and travel- 37-6-13
Powers and duties--- - 37-7-301
Surety bonds---- 37-6-15
Training and education - 37-7-306
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Description

Charter schoolg-------------- )
Commercial drivers license
Construction:

Architects, requirement to use (or engineer)----------------

Joint construction or operation of schools------------------

Performance and payment bonds----
Retainage
Amount which may be withheld-------------------
Withdrawal by contractor --------==-=-==--=mmmm---
Contractors:

Certificate of responsibility---------

Debt:
Bond and notes

Advertising for sale of bonds-------------—----—--

Bonds and notes----------
Cannot be issued or sold for less than par-------

Execution of negotiable notes------------------—--

Election------
Limitation on indebtedness - general rule--------
Limitation on indebtedness - exceptions---------
Limitation on indebtedness - Section 107 ref.---
Appropriations of lease rentals--------------------
Election not required------------==-====-mmmeememeo
Proceeds shall not be diverted---------------------

Property insSurance purpoSes-----------------------

Purpose and use----

Refunding bonds---

Shortfall notes-----------

Issuance of Shortfall notes-procedures-----------

Sixteenth section principal loan-----------—--------
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Code
Section(s)

37-28-1, et seq.
37-151-85

73-13-45
37-7-403
31-5-51

31-5-33
31-5-15

31-3-21

31-19-25
37-59-1, et seq.
37-59-27
37-59-111
37-59-11
37-59-5
37-59-7
37-59-115
37-7-359
31-15-5
37-59-29
37-7-303
37-59-3
31-15-1, et seq.
37-57-108
27-39-333
29-3-113



Description

State Aid Capital Improvement Bonds-----------

Tax/revenue anticipation notes

Tax levy-----------

Annual levy of special tax------

Ten year, three mill note

Transportation

Depositories:

Education Enhancement Funds----

Deposit of funds

Publication for bids to keep funds--

Securities required for deposits-----

Emergency School Leasing Authority Act of 198 6------------—------

Employee Benefits:

Energy efficiency leased equipment - contracts

Ethics:

Insurance

Purchase of group liability insurance-------------

School property and workers compensation----

Self-insured plan-

Interest in school contract--------

General ethics---

Financial:

Audit of school funds----

Budgets:

Expenditures should be limited to bud get--------

Preparation

Revision --

Deficit cash balances

Deficit fund balance - district maintenance fund

Fiscal year---

Monthly financial statement furnished to board
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Code
Section(s)

37-151-7(5)(e)
37-59-37
37-59-23
37-59-107
37-59-101, et seq.
37-41-89

37-7-333
27-105-305
27-105-315

37-61-33
37-7-351, et seq.

37-7-319
37-7-303
25-15-101
31-7-14

37-11-27
25-4-105

37-61-29

37-61-19
37-61-9
37-61-21
37-9-14(7)
37-61-3
37-61-1
37-9-18



Description

Payment of invoices --

Surplus funds, transfer of----- —-

Timely payment of invoices

Unemployment compensation revolving fund--------------

Use of school funds, generally ——- —-

Funding Sources:

Equity Funding--------- _

Minimum program -

Assistant reading instructors-----------------------

Tax levy----------

Teachers’ salaries —

MS Accountability and Adequate Education Program
Allocation determination(MAEP)----------------

National forest funds, allocation of:

Garnishments---------

Interlocal cooperation of governmental units----------===========ouu--
Investment allocation of interest earned

Investments of surplus funds---

Investment of debt proceeds

Sixteenth section funds----

Land:
Acquisition of land outside of district-----------=---------—-

Acquisition & disposition by exchanges--------------------

Leases - buildings -—-- —
Leave:

Teachers and other employees-------

Military leave

Unused leave, payment of:
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Code
Section(s)

37-9-14
27-105-367
31-7-305
71-5-359
37-61-3

37-22-1, et seq.
37-19-1, et seq.
37-21-7
37-57-1
37-19-7

37-151-7
49-19-23

11-35-23(3)(b)

17-13-17, et seq.
37-59-43
37-59-43
31-19-5
29-3-113

37-7-401
37-7-431
37-7-301(v)

37-7-307
33-1-21
37-7-307(5)



Description

Legal:

Settlement of a claim against an employee------------------

Liability insurance------

Nepotism

Personnel:

Asst. teacher, requirement to compensate while

student teaching requirements

Contracts (employee) - breach of contract, effects--------

Contracts (employee) - abandonment of employment---

Contracts (employee) - principals and teachers-----------—-

Contracts (employee) - release from-------------—------———-

Contracts (employee) - requirement

Contracts (employee) - suspension/removal ---------------

Contracts (employee) - written notice of nonrenewal-----

Deceased employee, payment of wages due-------------—--

Donated leave

Extra work by employee---

Leave regulations

Licenses for teachers and administrators-------------------

Salaries - when paid

Selection of asst. superintendents & principals------------

Selection of teachers

Unused leave, payment for

Workers’ compensation--
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Code
Section(s)

25-1-47

11-46-16,17,20

37-9-21

37-3-2(6)(a)
37-9-43
37-9-57
37-9-23
37-9-55
37-9-43
37-9-59
37-9-105
91-7-323, et seq.
37-7-307
37-11-27
37-7-307
37-3-2
37-9-3
37-7-301(w)
25-11-103(w)
37-9-39
37-9-15
37-9-17
37-7-307(5)
71-3-5



Description

Property:

Disposition/sale of property--

Disposition of property, additional method-----------------

Exchange of school property---------------omooemmmmmmmooo

Maintenance of school grounds---- --
Maintenance of driveways/parking lots by Supervisors--

Marking on vehicles -—-- ——

Acquisition of real property with federal funds------------

Taxes on school district property
Exemption from ad valorem taxes--------------—-------
Exemption and credits; sale of vehicles---------------
Exemption from motor vehicle privilege--------------

Trade-in of property allowed when purchasing------------

Purchasing:

Capital improvements using Public School Building-----

Definitions ———-

Exemptions to purchase laws---- -

General provisions-

Public School purchases, definitions ——--

Items purchased for resale

Leases purchases - equipment--------

Motor vehicles, additional method

Real property

Acquisition of real property with federal funds------------

Rebates, refunds, etc.-----------

SChO O] BUSES==mmmmmm e oo

State contract items------------- -—-
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Code
Section(s)

37-7-451, et seq.
37-7-471, et seq.
37-7-431
19-3-42

65-7-74

25-1-87

43-37-3

27-31-1(e)
27-51-41
27-19-27
19-7-5

37-47-29
31-7-1
31-7-13(m)
31-7-13
37-39-1, et seq.
31-7-1(e), 31-7-13
31-7-13(e)
31-7-18
37-7-301(aa)
43-37-3
31-7-23
37-41-101
31-7-12



Sixteenth section funds:

Description

Disposal of

Public records----

Reciprocity law ——-

Awarding contracts - preferences----------------memeeemeee-

Public Works-- -

Relocatable classrooms----- -

Purchase of --------

Bidding procedures--

Revenue anticipation notes---------- --

Sales tax exemption -

School buses:

Identification-------- -
Operation for other than school purposes-------=--==-=--=--

Purchasing ---- -

Turnarounds -

Agricultural leases-- -
Docket of leases maintained by superintendent------------

Easement for ingress and egress-----

Expenditures---

Use of expendable funds---

Expenses incurred by the school board----------------—---

Management of forest lands-- -—-- —

Forestry escrow funds----- —

Ground rental---------- —

Hunting and fishing leases-----------=-----omomommeeeeee -

Interest fund

Investments-----------

List of educable children-------

Oil leases-- -
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Code
Section(s)

37-15-8
25-61-1, et seq.
31-3-21
31-7-15
73-13-45
37-7-301(cc)
37-1-13
31-7-13(¢)
37-59-37

27-65-105

37-41-43
63-7-79
37-41-101
19-3-42
29-3-1, et seq.
29-3-81
29-3-57
37-7-301(aa)
29-3-111
29-3-115
29-3-131
29-3-45
29-3-47
29-3-69
29-3-41
29-3-111
29-3-113
29-3-121
29-3-99



Description

Sovereign immunity---

Principal fund

Pro rata amount to other districts

Procedures to lease land ———-

Transfer of funds----------

Transfer of funds to other districts

Students:

Attendance, lawful absence ------

Fees charged---------

Kindergarten

Medical expenses - athletic injuries

Transfer students

Term of school-----

Superintendent’s office:

Continuation/abolition-----------

Furnishing of office in courthouse--------------

Powers and duties-

Surety bonds--

Surety bonds:

Taxes:

Board members

Recording of surety bonds--

Conditions of official bond

Employees ----

Principals-

Purchasing agent-----

Superintendent-----

Cost of collection--------------

Authorization and procedure for levy

Severance taxes-----------

Severance taxes, effect on minimum program funding—-
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Code
Section(s)

29-3-113
29-3-119
29-3-82
29-3-117
29-3-123
11-46-1, et seq.

37-13-91(4)
37-7-335
37-21-1, et seq.
37-11-9
37-15-31
37-13-63

37-9-12
37-9-70
37-9-14
37-9-27

37-6-15
25-1-19
25-1-15
37-6-15
37-9-31
37-39-21
37-9-27

37-57-1
37-57-105
27-25-1, et seq.

37-19-37



Description

Tax levies:

Adult education and GED program --

Advertisement of intention to increase tax effort ---------

Debt service-------------

Limitation of tax receipts-------

District maintenance---------

Authorization and procedure for levy-----------------o---

Emergency School Leasing Authority Act of 1986--------

Joint construction or operation

Local contribution for MAEP----

Settlement by tax collector--

Duties of tax collector

Textbooks----

Transportation

Vocational education centers, regional-
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Code
Section(s)

37-35-3
27-39-207
37-59-23
37-57-107
37-57-104
37-57-105
37-7-359
37-7-409
37-57-1
37-7-333
21-33-53
37-43-1, et seq.
37-41-1, et seq.
25-3-41

37-31-73



