QUICK REFERENCE INDEX OF SCHOOL RELATED LAWS

This index is provided as a quick reference to many of the state laws that most frequently affect school districts. It is not designed to be an exhaustive nor all-inclusive index. All references to code sections are to the Mississippi Code Annotated (1972).

	<u>Description</u>	Code Section(s)
A		
	Accreditation	37-17-1, et seq.
	Activity funds	37-7-301(s)
	Ad valorem:	
	Local contribution for MAEP	37-57-1
	Request for ad valorem tax	37-57-104
	Ad Valorem levy authorization	37-57-105
	Ad Valorem limitation	37-57-107
	Notice of tax increase requirements	27-39-207
	School ad valorem tax reduction fund	37-61-35
	Alternative school program	37-13-92
	Asbestos removal - borrowing	37-7-302
В	De destes	
	Budgets: Preparation of budget	27 61 0(1)(2)(2)
	Limitation of Administrative Costs to Budget Form of budget	
		37-61-17
	Expenditures limited to budget	
	Revision of budget	37-61-21
	Board Matters:	
	Executive session laws	25-41-7
	Insurance	37-7-319
	M eetings	37-6-11
	Membership dues	37-7-301(r)
	Minutes and quorum	37-6-9
	Monthly financial statement furnished to board	37-9-18
	Open meeting laws	25-41-1, et seq.
	Per diem and travel	37-6-13
	Powers and duties	37-7-301
	Surety bonds	37-6-15
	Training and education	37-7-306

	<u>Description</u>		Code Section(s)
C			
	Charter schools		37-28-1, et seq
	Commercial driv	ers license	37-151-85
	Construction:		
	Archite	cts, requirement to use (or engineer)	73-13-45
	Joint co	nstruction or operation of schools	37-7-403
	Perform	ance and payment bonds	31-5-51
	Retaina	ge	
		Amount which may be withheld	31-5-33
		Withdrawal by contractor	31-5-15
	Contractors:		
	Certific	ate of responsibility	31-3-21
D			
D	Debt:		
	Bond ar	nd notes	
		Advertising for sale of bonds	31-19-25
		Bonds and notes	37-59-1, et seq
		Cannot be issued or sold for less than par	37-59-27
		Execution of negotiable notes	37-59-111
		Election	37-59-11
		Limitation on indebtedness - general rule	37-59-5
		Limitation on indebtedness - exceptions	37-59-7
		Limitation on indebtedness - Section 107 ref	37-59-115
		Appropriations of lease rentals	37-7-359
		Election not required	31-15-5
		Proceeds shall not be diverted	37-59-29
		Property insurance purposes	37-7-303
		Purpose and use	37-59-3
		Refunding bonds	31-15-1, et seq
		Shortfall notes	37-57-108
		Issuance of Shortfall notes-procedures	27-39-333
		Sixteenth section principal loan	29-3-113

<u>Description</u>		Code Section(s)
	State Aid Capital Improvement Bonds	37-151-7(5)(e)
	Tax/revenue anticipation notes	37-59-37
	Tax levy	37-59-23
	Annual levy of special tax	37-59-107
	Ten year, three mill note	37-59-101, et seq.
	Transportation	37-41-89
Depositories:		
Depos	it of funds	37-7-333
Public	eation for bids to keep funds	27-105-305
Securi	ities required for deposits	27-105-315
Education Enha	ancement Funds	37-61-33
Emergency Sch	nool Leasing Authority Act of 1986	37-7-351, et seq.
Employee Bene	efits: Insurance	
	Purchase of group liability insurance	37-7-319
	School property and workers compensation	37-7-303
	Self-insured plan	25-15-101
Energy efficien	cy leased equipment - contracts	31-7-14
Ethics:		
Interes	st in school contract	37-11-27
Gener	al ethics	25-4-105
Financial:		
Audit	of school funds	37-61-29
Budge	ets:	
	Expenditures should be limited to budget	37-61-19
	Preparation	37-61-9
	Revision	37-61-21
Defici	t cash balances	37-9-14(7)
	t cash balancest fund balance - district maintenance fund	37-9-14(7) 37-61-3
Defici		()

	<u>Description</u>	Code <u>Section(s)</u>
	Payment of invoices	37-9-14
	Surplus funds, transfer of	27-105-367
	Timely payment of invoices	31-7-305
	Unemployment compensation revolving fund	71-5-359
	Use of school funds, generally	37-61-3
	Funding Sources:	
	Equity Funding	37-22-1, et seq.
	Minimum program	37-19-1, et seq.
	Assistant reading instructors	37-21-7
	Tax levy	37-57-1
	Teachers' salaries	37-19-7
	MS Accountability and Adequate Education Program	
	Allocation determination(MAEP)	37-151-7
	National forest funds, allocation of	49-19-23
G I	Garnishments	11-35-23(3)(b)
_	Interlocal cooperation of governmental units	17-13-17, et seq
	Investment allocation of interest earned	37-59-43
	Investments of surplus funds	37-59-43
	Investment of debt proceeds	31-19-5
	Sixteenth section funds	29-3-113
L		
	Land:	
	Acquisition of land outside of district	37-7-401
	Acquisition & disposition by exchanges	37-7-431
	Leases - buildings	37-7-301(v)
	Leave:	
	Teachers and other employees	37-7-307
	Military leave	33-1-21
	Unused leave, payment of	37-7-307(5)

	<u>Descrip</u>	<u>otion</u>	Code Section(s)
	Legal:		
		Settlement of a claim against an employee	25-1-47
N T	Liability	y insurance	11-46-16,17,20
I N	Nepotis	m	37-9-21
P			
	Personn	el:	
		Asst. teacher, requirement to compensate while	
		student teaching requirements	37-3-2(6)(a)
		Contracts (employee) - breach of contract, effects	37-9-43
		Contracts (employee) - abandonment of employment	37-9-57
		Contracts (employee) - principals and teachers	37-9-23
		Contracts (employee) - release from	37-9-55
		Contracts (employee) - requirement	37-9-43
		Contracts (employee) - suspension/removal	37-9-59
		Contracts (employee) - written notice of nonrenewal	37-9-105
		Deceased employee, payment of wages due	91-7-323, et seq.
		Donated leave	37-7-307
		Extra work by employee	37-11-27
		Leave regulations	37-7-307
		Licenses for teachers and administrators	37-3-2
		Noninstructional personnel, employment of	37-9-3
		Board approval of noncertificated employees	37-7-301(w)
		Retirement adjustment, nonprofessional employees	25-11-103(w)
		Salaries - when paid	37-9-39
		Selection of asst. superintendents & principals	37-9-15
		Selection of teachers	37-9-17
		Unused leave, payment for	37-7-307(5)
		Workers' compensation	71-3-5

<u>Descrip</u>	<u>tion</u>	Code <u>Section(s)</u>
Property	:	
	Disposition/sale of property	37-7-451, et seq.
	Disposition of property, additional method	37-7-471, et seq.
	Exchange of school property	37-7-431
	Maintenance of school grounds	19-3-42
	Maintenance of driveways/parking lots by Supervisors	65-7-74
	Marking on vehicles	25-1-87
	Acquisition of real property with federal funds	43-37-3
	Taxes on school district property	
	Exemption from ad valorem taxes	27-31-1(e)
	Exemption and credits; sale of vehicles	27-51-41
	Exemption from motor vehicle privilege	27-19-27
	Trade-in of property allowed when purchasing	19-7-5
Purchasing:		
	Capital improvements using Public School Building	37-47-29
	Definitions	31-7-1
	Exemptions to purchase laws	31-7-13(m)
	General provisions	31-7-13
	Public School purchases, definitions	37-39-1, et seq.
	Items purchased for resale	31-7-1(e), 31-7-13
	Leases purchases - equipment	31-7-13(e)
	Motor vehicles, additional method	31-7-18
	Real property	37-7-301(aa)
	Acquisition of real property with federal funds	43-37-3
	Rebates, refunds, etc	31-7-23
	School buses	37-41-101
	State contract items	31-7-12

	<u>Description</u>	Code Section(s)
R		
	Records:	
	Disposal of	37-15-8
	Public records	25-61-1, et seq.
	Reciprocity law	31-3-21
	Awarding contracts - preferences	31-7-15
	Public Works	73-13-45
	Relocatable classrooms	37-7-301(cc)
	Purchase of	37-1-13
	Bidding procedures	31-7-13(c)
	Revenue anticipation notes	37-59-37
S		
	Sales tax exemption	27-65-105
	School buses:	27-03-103
	Identification	37-41-43
	Operation for other than school purposes	63-7-79
	Purchasing	37-41-101
	Turnarounds	19-3-42
	Sixteenth section funds:	29-3-1, et seq.
	Agricultural leases	29-3-81
	Docket of leases maintained by superintendent	29-3-57
	Easement for ingress and egress	37-7-301(aa)
	Expenditures	29-3-111
	Use of expendable funds	29-3-111
	Expenses incurred by the school board	29-3-113
	Management of forest lands	29-3-45
	Forestry escrow funds	29-3-47
	Ground rental	29-3-69
	Hunting and fishing leases	29-3-41
	Interest fund	29-3-111
	Investments	29-3-113
	List of educable children	29-3-121
	Oil leases	29-3-99

Description		Code Section(s)
	Principal fund	29-3-113
	Pro rata amount to other districts	29-3-119
	Procedures to lease land	29-3-82
	Transfer of funds	29-3-117
	Transfer of funds to other districts	29-3-123
Soverei	gn immunity	11-46-1, et seq
Student	s:	
	Attendance, lawful absence	37-13-91(4)
	Fees charged	37-7-335
	Kindergarten	37-21-1, et seq
	Medical expenses - athletic injuries	37-11-9
	Transfer students	37-15-31
	Term of school	37-13-63
Superin	tendent's office:	
	Continuation/abolition	37-9-12
	Furnishing of office in courthouse	37-9-70
	Powers and duties	37-9-14
	Surety bonds	37-9-27
Surety 1	oonds:	
	Board members	37-6-15
	Recording of surety bonds	25-1-19
	Conditions of official bond	25-1-15
	Employees	37-6-15
	Principals	37-9-31
	Purchasing agent	37-39-21
	Superintendent	37-9-27
Taxes:		
	Cost of collection	37-57-1
	Authorization and procedure for levy	37-57-105
	Severance taxes	27-25-1, et seq
	Severance taxes, effect on minimum program funding-	37-19-37

 \mathbf{T}

	<u>Description</u>	Section(s)
	Tax levies:	
	Adult education and GED program	37-35-3
	Advertisement of intention to increase tax effort	27-39-207
	Debt service	37-59-23
	Limitation of tax receipts	37-57-107
	District maintenance	37-57-104
	Authorization and procedure for levy	37-57-105
	Emergency School Leasing Authority Act of 1986	37-7-359
	Joint construction or operation	37-7-409
	Local contribution for MAEP	37-57-1
	Settlement by tax collector	37-7-333
	Duties of tax collector	21-33-53
Textbooks		37-43-1, et seq
	Transportation	37-41-1, et seq
	Travel	25-3-41
Vocational education centers, regional		37-31-73

 \mathbf{V}